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   Welcome To Our 

  Historical Records 
 

This portfolio works as a time capsule 

    taken from the cornerstone of the 

     Saint Bernard National Archives  
 

 Open it to view the American Kennel Club’s breed    

    records on the Saint Bernard for the year above. 
 

Sires – Dams – Specialty Wins – Show & Group Wins 

     Performance Events – Titles and Dates of Titles 

            Hall of Fame Inductees and Plateaus of Excellence 
 

 
                                                                                                                                     John Cox, Archivist 



A Saint Bernard National Archive Document 

Date: April 23, 24, 25, 1998 Location: Gray Summit, MO 
Judges: Don Carter (I & D)  Beverly Nosiglia (B) Dogs In Competition: 188 
Obedience: OB 185.5 Tracking Test: No Test Draft Test: 2 Qualifiers Weight Pulled: 3325#  Percentage:21.25% 

 
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
BOB: CH Cache Retreat Academy 

 
 
 
 

BOS: CH Revilos Quincy 
 

 
 
 

WD/BOW: Heatherlands Taurus 
 
 
 
 

WB: Opdykes Martini 
 
 
 
 

      

  
 

.  
HIT: Excaliburs Hallmark CD, DD 

Judge: William Oxendale 
 Kenneybunk Theodore Von Linc CD

Pulled 3325 Pounds 
Stoans Glysa of Adax 

 Highest Percentage 21.25% 
 

    

The Saint Bernard Club of America’s 
1998 National Specialty Winners 



Saint Bernard Club of America's 
1998 National Select Awards of Merit Winners

CH Name Titles Judge Date State M F

CHAlmhaus Double The Pleasure m
SBC of America # 60 MO Carter, Don April 25, 1998 MO

1 
CHBernegardens Valentin m

SBC of America # 60 MO Carter, Don April 25, 1998 MO
1 

CHLynchcreeks Executive DD m
SBC of America # 60 MO Carter, Don April 25, 1998 MO

1 
CHMajestics Cenicienta f

SBC of America # 60 MO Carter, Don April 25, 1998 MO
1 

CHMajestics Conchita f
SBC of America # 60 MO Carter, Don April 25, 1998 MO

1 
CHOsage’s Kathel f

SBC of America # 60 MO Carter, Don April 25, 1998 MO
1 

CHRRR’s Bear Bryant m
SBC of America # 60 MO Carter, Don April 25, 1998 MO

1 

Totals: 7 4 3 

In 1986 & 1987 the Best of Breed & Best of Opposite were given select ratings.
In 1988 Selects were chosen AFTER the Best of Breed & Best of Winners.
The Board decided to leave BOB & BOS out of the loop so more good dogs could get recognition.
The Selects since 1988 were chosen AFTER BOB & BOW.  Notice of the change is in:
SAINT FANCIER (Nov/Dec, 1986, page 46 & Nov/Dec, 1987, page 50)

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard National Archives  
Hall of Fame 

 
© John Cox 

 

1998 Year End Statistics 

 
168 Saint Bernards Earned 172 AKC Titles 
 
       5 Saint Bernards Earned More Than One AKC Title 
  
144 Champions of Record 
 
     29 PERFORMANCE TITLES: 
            22 Companion Dog      1936 First Year of Title 
  5 Companion Dog Excellent      1936 First Year of Title 
  1 Utility Dog       1936 First Year of Title 

0 Utility Dog Excellent      1994 First Year of Title 
 0 Obedience Trial Champion     1977 First Year of Title 
 1 Tracking Dog       1936 First Year of Title 

  0 Tracking Dog Excellent     1980 First Year of Title 
  0 Variable Surface Tracking      1995 First Year of Title 
  0 Champion Tracker           1995 First Year of Title   
         0 Novice Agility       1994 First Year of Title 

 0 Open Agility       1994 First Year of Title 
 0 Excellent Agility      1994 First Year of Title 
 0 Master Agility         1994 First Year of Title 

  0 Novice Agility Jumpers with Weaves    1998 First Year of Title 
  0 Open Agility Jumpers with Weaves    1998 First Year of Title 
  0 Excellent Agility Jumpers with Weaves   1998 First Year of Title 
  0 Master Agility Jumpers with Weaves    1998 First Year of Title 
  0 MACH Master Agility Champion    1998 First Year of Title 
        8 SBC of America Working Dog Titles (See Inside Data)   1988 First Year of Titles 
 
Stud Dog For The Year - Producing 7 Champion Get: 
 CH Raphael Van Rijn 
 CH Opdykes Anthony 
 
Brood Bitch For The Year - Producing 4 Champion Get: 
           Arlbergs Eastgate Juliet 
 CH Mickeys Kup Kake 
             
MOST INDEPENDENT SAINT BERNARD SPECIALTY SHOW WINS:  
  11 BOB CH Revilos Quincy 
   2 BOS CH Dilettantes Heather Spiffy 
   CH Etta Van Rijn  
   CH Majestics Conchita 
   2 HIT Brandy Stations Almost Angel CD           1969 First Independent Trial 
 
 
 



      8 GROUP FIRST PLACEMENTS:                  1924 First Year of Award 
    CH Majestics Cenicienta 
   
      1 BEST IN SHOW AT ALL-BREED SHOWS:              1924 First Year of Award 
 CH Majestics Cenicienta 
 CH Revilos Quincy 
 



Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Inductees For 1998

Criteria Induction Category YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

3 AKC Titles - CD CDX UD 1998 Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy UD f Kowal, N & C

1 

3 AKC Titles - CH CD CDX 1998 CHBelyns Sentimental Journey CDX f Mahon, P/Olbrich, L

1 

Champions 4 1998 Arlbergs Eastgates Juliet f Cooper, Elaine

Champions 4 1998 CHBrockranch Princess Leia f Brock, Ellen

Champions 4 1998 CHCache Retreat Urella f Pool, Birtha

Champions 4 1998 La Casas Catherine f Mansfield, Janet

Champions 4 1998 CHMickeys Kup Kake f Gardner, Mike & Honey

Champions 4 1998 CHOsages Uba f Sergent, Sara

Champions 4 1998 CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak f Risser, J & J

Champions 4 1998 CHRRR's Happy V Serenity f Lange, B & D

Champions 4 1998 CHSlatons Executive Sweet f Tucker, I & K

Champions 4 1998 CHSlatons Sugar And Spice f Morris, L & J

Champions 4 1998 CHStoans Sadie V Valinta f Zielinski, S & J

Champions 4 1998 Subira Berny f Buell, Sondra

Champions 4 1998 CHVan Rijn Drambuie f Long, Nicholas

Champions 4 1998 Will Jo Tumbleweed f Keller, Paula

14 

Champions 5 1998 CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric m Nosiglia, R & B

Champions 5 1998 CHOpdykes Anthony m Radcliffe, G

Champions 5 1998 CHOpdykes Stetson m Radcliffe, G

Champions 5 1998 CHOsages Native Son m Colby, Edward & Helen

Champions 5 1998 CHRidgewoods Magnum m Risser, J & J

Champions 5 1998 CHSky Meadows Renegade m Landgraf, J & D

Champions 5 1998 CHSlatons Piece of The Action CD m Wolf, J & S

Champions 5 1998 CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris m Tucker, I & K

8 

Group Firsts 3 1998 CHMajestics Cenicienta f Salmi-Kirkbride, Melody

1 

SBCA Show Wins 2 1998 CHRevilos Quincy m Oliver, Bill & Diana

1 



Criteria Induction Category YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

SBCA Trial Wins 2 1998 Excaliburs Hallmark CD m Roland, B & J

1 

Specialty Wins 10 1998 CHCache Retreat Academy f Palmblad, Ivan

Specialty Wins 10 1998 CHRevilos My Curly Sue f Oliver, Bill & Diana

Specialty Wins 10 1998 CHRevilos Quincy m Oliver, Bill & Diana

3 

Totals: 30 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives



Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Plateaus of Excellence For 1998

HoF Plateau of Excellence YR CH Name M/F Owner

Champions 06 1998 CHCache Retreat Touch of Class f Palmblad, Ivan

1 

Champions 08 1998 CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny f Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 08 1998 CHCache Retreat Touch of Class f Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 08 1998 Freya Van Rijn f Cole/Sykora

3 

Champions 10 1998 CHRevilos Houston V Dolly m Oliver, Bill & Diana

1 

Champions 15 1998 CHCastor Van Rijn m Sykora, Sherry

Champions 15 1998 Osages Taurus m Radcliffe, G

Champions 15 1998 CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint m Salewsky, B & Bulica, L

Champions 15 1998 CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn m Smith/Zielinski

Champions 15 1998 CHSubira Claim To Fame m Dees/Buell/Sato

5 

Champions 25 1998 CHRaphael Van Rijn m Sykora, B & S

1 

Champions 26 1998 CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley f Wolf, Shirley

1 

Group Firsts  05 1998 CHMajestics Cenicienta f Salmi-Kirkbride, Melody

1 

Group Firsts  07 1998 CHMajestics Cenicienta f Salmi-Kirkbride, Melody

1 

Group Firsts  09 1998 CHMajestics Cenicienta f Salmi-Kirkbride, Melody

1 

SBCA Show Wins 2 + Specialty Wins 10 1998 CHRevilos Quincy m Oliver, Bill & Diana

1 

Totals: 16 



Saint Bernard AKC Championship Titles For 1998
CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

June 06, 1998 1998-CHAlmshaus Folding Money V Kid m
July 11, 1998 1998-CHAlmshaus Hollywood Raz'lD. m

October 04, 1998 1998-CHArrowheads Amanda V Heidlebar 2000 f
July 05, 1998 1998-CHBC's Americas Grand Tetons m

March 28, 1998 1998-CHBeaumonts Belle At World Top f
May 31, 1998 1998-CHBelyns Chequemate m
July 17, 1998 1998-CHBenbarons Kube O'Icman m

November 22, 1998 1998-CHBerics Valkyrie f
December 06, 1998 1998-CHBernegardens Chloe f

January 10, 1998 1998-CHBernegardens Ragtime m
November 08, 1998 1998-CHBrandy Stations Wyonna f

May 17, 1998 1998-CHBuena Vistas Don Luca Brasi m
May 23, 1998 1998-CHBuena Vistas Legacy V Bella 1998,2000 f

November 29, 1998 1998-CHCabrina Mr. Tibbs m
June 14, 1998 1998-CHCache Retreat Cat Ballou f

September 05, 1998 1998-CHCache Retreat Coleman Titan m
February 15, 1998 1998-CHCache Retreat Colorado f

August 16, 1998 1998-CHCache Retreat Lady Jazz f
June 12, 1998 1998-CHCache Retreat Majestic Moon m

November 01, 1998 1998-CHCache Retreat Malone m
June 27, 1998 1998-CHCache Retreat No Non Sense m

October 24, 1998 1998-CHCache Retreat North Platte m
October 30, 1998 1998-CHCache Retreat Sauci Spritzer 1995 f
October 24, 1998 1998-CHCastlewoods Kiss 'N Tell f

February 28, 1998 1998-CHCherokee Roses Top Sargent m
May 02, 1998 1998-CHCMF's D.C. Royal of Shagg Bark 2001 m

November 27, 1998 1998-CHDads Desperado m
February 28, 1998 1998-CHDiamantes Symbolic Beginning f
January 11, 1998 1998-CHDouble R's Mischief Maker f
January 30, 1998 1998-CHEastgates Baron Von Lite m

November 27, 1998 1998-CHEastgates Crystal Lite f
April 12, 1998 1998-CHEastgates Knight Von Lite m

September 19, 1998 1998-CHEastgates Swanky Oh La La f
September 13, 1998 1998-CHEmpty Kegs Revealed Desire f
December 06, 1998 1998-CHFlashlights Butter And Egg Man m

March 27, 1998 1998-CHFoxtails Shakey m
October 18, 1998 1998-CHGlinnysgarden Urbino m

June 14, 1998 1998-CHGolden Heart Willow Harosia f
July 17, 1998 1998-CHHalo St. Bevin From Heaven f
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CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

June 28, 1998 1998-CHHaras Ready For Acton Dixie m
June 27, 1998 1998-CHHdlbrs Made of Grace Wdhvn f
May 23, 1998 1998-CHHealys Break Out Pandamonium m

February 27, 1998 1998-CHHealys Few O'My Favorite Things f
September 06, 1998 1998-CHHeatherlands Taurus m

July 31, 1998 1998-CHHembrees Dandy Brandy Wine f
October 24, 1998 1998-CHKeepsakes Dare To Dream f

June 07, 1998 1998-CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc 1997 m
May 24, 1998 1998-CHKryskara Executive Branch f

January 08, 1998 1998-CHLa Casas Heirloom V Snowland f
June 06, 1998 1998-CHLa Casas Isaiah Nolan m

March 20, 1998 1998-CHLenwardofs Starbuck m
April 11, 1998 1998-CHLT's Melonie f

February 27, 1998 1998-CHLynchcreeks Raggedy Ann f
July 12, 1998 1998-CHLynchcreeks Rita f
May 11, 1998 1998-CHMabes Ritzy Fitzgerald m

October 17, 1998 1998-CHMandys Ode To Kory f
May 16, 1998 1998-CHMelon City Nicki Van Rijn f
May 03, 1998 1998-CHMickeys Miracle Siam Pet m

November 14, 1998 1998-CHMickeys Mirage V Gambles f
July 03, 1998 1998-CHMickeys Moneypenny f
July 19, 1998 1998-CHMickeys Morgan V Silvercrown m

November 15, 1998 1998-CHMontana Mtns Hot And Spicey f
October 25, 1998 1998-CHMontana Mtns Neiman Marcus m
January 08, 1998 1998-CHMontana Spring Cr Calypso f

April 12, 1998 1998-CHMorris Hawks Point m
September 12, 1998 1998-CHMorris Honor Roll f

April 24, 1998 1998-CHMorris Judge m
April 23, 1998 1998-CHMorris Tanker V Tucker m

August 21, 1998 1998-CHMountain Spirits Claret f
November 14, 1998 1998-CHMtn Home Jupiter m

March 28, 1998 1998-CHMtn Home Midnight Kiss f
July 30, 1998 1998-CHNerthus Avenger f

September 20, 1998 1998-CHNiklot Van Rijn m
August 22, 1998 1998-CHOdyssey Mountain Laurel f

January 03, 1998 1998-CHO'Leary Cherokee Rose Venus f
June 21, 1998 1998-CHOmar V Herman Krimson m
June 26, 1998 1998-CHOpdykes Imagine That f

December 11, 1998 1998-CHOpdykes Jetson m
April 26, 1998 1998-CHOpdykes Martini f

December 12, 1998 1998-CHOpdykes Mary Worth f
September 26, 1998 1998-CHOpdykes The Far Side m

March 29, 1998 1998-CHOpdykes Zoe f
2



CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

February 21, 1998 1998-CHOsages Sirpent m
October 10, 1998 1998-CHOxfords Dulcy of Santa Fe f
October 10, 1998 1998-CHPontatocs Obadiah m

June 27, 1998 1998-CHPrairieaire Limited Edition m
April 18, 1998 1998-CHPrairieaire Proof Positive m

December 12, 1998 1998-CHRemo Van Rijn m
June 22, 1998 1998-CHRevilos Knew Penny f

December 04, 1998 1998-CHRevilos Ocean Breeze f
November 14, 1998 1998-CHRevilos XLNT Adventure m

April 04, 1998 1998-CHRidgewoods Gabrielle Buck Mtn f
August 22, 1998 1998-CHRidgewoods Innocent Eyes m

April 10, 1998 1998-CHRidgewoods Mi Casa Su Casa f
May 10, 1998 1998-CHRidgewoods Rebecca Lynn f

August 30, 1998 1998-CHRiverviews Alf V Star m
December 10, 1998 1998-CHRRR's Princess Leia V Haras f
November 15, 1998 1998-CHSandstorms I Am Serrius f

March 13, 1998 1998-CHSaundalins All American Gal f
July 04, 1998 1998-CHScandias Luther m

January 31, 1998 1998-CHSebastians Dexter Jack m
October 04, 1998 1998-CHSebastians Easter Basket f
August 30, 1998 1998-CHSereni-Tees Sampson Hy-Lite m

November 28, 1998 1998-CHSerpenita Trinity Fall f
April 19, 1998 1998-CHShagg Barks Lady Weldon f

1998-CHShar-D's Chancellor V Rolin Hlls m
July 05, 1998 1998-CHSky Meadows Toby f
April 12, 1998 1998-CHSlatons Grand Finale f

September 26, 1998 1998-CHSlatons Payback V Rune f
June 28, 1998 1998-CHSlatons Sports Fan V  Jewel f

March 21, 1998 1998-CHStoans Dean Witter of Valinta m
January 10, 1998 1998-CHStoans Delila V Valinta f

July 11, 1998 1998-CHStoans Glysa of Adax 1998,2000 f
September 12, 1998 1998-CHStoans Gustov Mistihil 1998 m

October 11, 1998 1998-CHStoans Hilda of Orting f
March 23, 1998 1998-CHSubira Charlie of Amberdee m
March 01, 1998 1998-CHSubira Flashdance 1997 f

May 16, 1998 1998-CHSunshines Big Bertha f
August 21, 1998 1998-CHSylvanhurst Worth Thee Wait 1998 m

October 25, 1998 1998-CHThunder Hills Wabash Cannonball m
August 02, 1998 1998-CHTinkerbells Capriole Beric m

April 26, 1998 1998-CHTinkerbells Miss America f
June 27, 1998 1998-CHTinkerbells Prince of Barkness m

November 21, 1998 1998-CHTLC's In Your Dreams m
March 21, 1998 1998-CHTrails Ursa Major m

3



CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

August 16, 1998 1998-CHTuckers Big Ben Boldt m
April 19, 1998 1998-CHTuckers Lolly Pop V Morris f

March 07, 1998 1998-CHTuckers Sweet Reward f
November 15, 1998 1998-CHTuckers Tennessee Rose f
December 12, 1998 1998-CHTwin Oaks Delta V Osage f

March 01, 1998 1998-CHUdo Van Rijn m
December 13, 1998 1998-CHUma Van Rijn f

October 25, 1998 1998-CHVal K's Rhiannon V Will Jo f
March 01, 1998 1998-CHVieledanke Luis Miguel m

November 14, 1998 1998-CHWesthavens Constellation f
April 04, 1998 1998-CHWesthavens Polaris Sleeping m

January 04, 1998 1998-CHWestwinds Chasen The Blues m
May 23, 1998 1998-CHWildwoods Forever Rosque f
July 18, 1998 1998-CHWill Jo Sassafras Bess f
May 03, 1998 1998-CHWinters Little Storm f
May 03, 1998 1998-CHWoodhavens Alexis V Karmac f

September 26, 1998 1998-CHWoodhavens Bijan f
February 07, 1998 1998-CHWoodhvns Euripides V Heidlbr m

May 23, 1998 1998-CHWorld Tops Dozer m

Totals: 144 9 67 77 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Performance Titles For 1998

CH Name Titles Date M FF
CD

1998 
2000-CHAlta Vistas Hercule Peirot CD December 12, 1998 m

Belyns Wynonna CD April 12, 1998 ff
Brandy Stations Almost N Angel CD April 14, 1998 ff

1998-CHBuena Vistas Legacy V Bella CD February 21, 1998 ff
1999-CHBuena Vistas Montana Rene CD February 21, 1998 m
1996-CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea CD February 27, 1998 ff

Castlewoods Just My Girl CD April 05, 1998 ff
Dennis The Mennance CD October 10, 1998 m
Dutchess Amanda De Suisse CD November 22, 1998 ff
Floss St. Swiss Miss Von Katy CD August 23, 1998 ff
Fremonts Kinetograph CD May 16, 1998 ff
Greenmountains Great Alexander CD October 11, 1998 m
Mandys Valentine Sassafrasie CD September 20, 1998 ff
Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mt CD April 26, 1998 ff
Pine Ridge Tyberius Caesar CD June 06, 1998 m
Sand Castles Causin A Commotion CD December 12, 1998 ff

1995-CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road CD February 15, 1998 m
South Parks Cartman CD November 01, 1998 m

1998-CHStoans Glysa of Adax CD August 16, 1998 ff
1998-CHStoans Gustov Mistihil CD March 29, 1998 m

Subira Law And Order CD November 16, 1998 m
1998-CHSylvanhurst Worth Thee Wait CD August 21, 1998 m

8 22 22 10 12 
CDX

1998 
1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey CDX October 24, 1998 ff

Belyns Wendy Darlin CDX November 20, 1998 ff
Excaliburs Hallmark CDX August 02, 1998 ff
Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy CDX July 05, 1998 ff
Roberts TBD CDX October 10, 1998 ff

1 5 5 0 5 
TD

1998 
2000-CHStory Books Future V Sand Creek TD April 09, 1998 m

1 1 1 1 0 
UD

Page 1 



CH Name Titles Date M FF
1998 

Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy UD October 25, 1998 ff
0 1 1 0 1 

Overall Summary:
10 29 29 11 18 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives

Page 2 



Saint Bernard Club of America's Working Dog Titles For 1998

CH Name SBCA Performance Titles Date M F

(1) WP
1996-CHRevilos Quincy WP-1998 May 25, 1998 m
1997-CHRevilos Quiz Show WP-1998 October 04, 1998 m

2001-WDCHSir Hennessy Cognac WP-1998 October 17, 1998 m
3 3 3 0 

(2) WPX
1998-CHStoans Dean Witter of Valinta WPX-1998 February 28, 1998 m

Sweetholms Roustabout WPX-1998 February 28, 1998 m
1 2 2 0 

DD
1996-CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea DD-1998 February 15, 1998 f
1997-CHKennebank Zachary Von Noah DD-1998 April 23, 1998 m

Silvercrowns Rocky Road DD-1998 April 23, 1998 m
2 3 2 1 

6 8 7 1 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Sires of AKC Titled Get For 1998
CH Sire CH Dam CH Get Performance Title Year M F

CHAlmshaus Double The Pleasure Almshaus Elizabeth 1998-CHAlmshaus Hollywood Raz'lD. m
CHAlmshaus Gonna Win Ur Heart Oxfords Ciera of Kings Row 1998-CHOxfords Dulcy of Santa Fe f
CHAlmshaus Mikeal V Mar-Don CHCache Retreat Ivana RRR 1998-CHSaundalins All American Gal f

Almshaus Private Stock Sweetholms Vanity Fair 1998-CHTLC's In Your Dreams m
CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric CHBerics Lucina Lee 1998-CHBerics Valkyrie f

Amberdees Anthony Amberdees Georgia Subira 1998-CHSubira Charlie of Amberdee m
Andres Cesar Du Vanel Andres Raggady Annie 1998-CHHealys Few O'My Favorite Things f
Beau Mars Double R Bonus Windyridge Little Pause 1998-CHDouble R's Mischief Maker f
Beaumonts Sonomont Arctica Snowbell of World Top 1998-CHBeaumonts Belle At World Top f

CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer Dilettantes Trade Mark 1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey 1996,1998 f
CHBelyns Quarter Master CHSlatons Kimono V Echo Belyns Wendy Darlin 1997,1998,2000 f
CHBelyns Quarter Master CHSlatons Kimono V Echo Belyns Wynonna 1998 f
CHBerics Omar Kayan CHBrockranch Princess Leia 1998-CHTinkerbells Capriole Beric m
CHBerics Omar Kayan CHBrockranch Princess Leia 1998-CHTinkerbells Prince of Barkness m
CHBernduffs Peekaboo Atlas Two Osages Ethal of No Co 1998-CHMontana Mtns Hot And Spicey f

Bernegardens Big Banjo Bernegardens Petite Fleur 1998-CHBernegardens Ragtime m
Big Bad Bart Man Precious Sassy Sally Dennis The Mennance 1998 m
Brockranch Helenes Dude Meello 1998-CHFoxtails Shakey m

CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT CHRRR's Omega V Boss Haras 1998-CHRRR's Princess Leia V Haras f
CHCache Retreat Final Edition CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley 1998-CHSlatons Grand Finale f
CHCache Retreat Hans Dakota CHWorld Tops Galena Arcitca 1998-CHGolden Heart Willow Harosia f
CHCache Retreat Iron Courage CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny 1998-CHCache Retreat No Non Sense m
CHCache Retreat Mt Clear Sky CHCache Retreat Whisper 1998-CHCache Retreat Sauci Spritzer 1995 f
CHCache Retreat Mt McKinley CHCache Retreat Alta 1998-CHCache Retreat North Platte m
CHCache Retreat Snow Drifter CHRescues Gamble Pays Off 1998-CHBC's Americas Grand Tetons m
CHCache Retreat Targhee CHCache Retreat Mt Shasta 1998-CHCache Retreat Lady Jazz f
CHCache Retreat Targhee CHCache Retreat Mt Shasta 1998-CHCache Retreat Malone m

Castlewoods Doggie Houser Castlewoods Brass Munkee Castlewoods Just My Girl 1998 f
CHCastor Van Rijn Berna Van Rijn 1998-CHRemo Van Rijn m
CHCastor Van Rijn CHCache Retreat Silver Lining 1998-CHKeepsakes Dare To Dream f
CHCastor Van Rijn Saffos Sweet N Sassy Cinamin 1998-CHO'Leary Cherokee Rose Venus f
CHDilettantes Even Steven Subira Lexus Subira Law And Order 1998 m
CHDixielands Moe Buddy Loves Me Appels Dumpling 1998-CHEmpty Kegs Revealed Desire f

Double G's Carolina Bandit Broken Arrows Channing South Parks Cartman 1998 m
CHExcaliburs Friar V Eastgate Excaliburs Distinction Excaliburs Hallmark 1995,1998 f

Greenmountain Shadow Houst CHGreen Mt Nina Bit Flashy Greenmountains Great Alexander 1998 m
CHHalo St. Mathais CHHalo St. Andi of Pontatoc 1998-CHHalo St. Bevin From Heaven f

Healys Where Eagles Fly Healys Pandamonium Break Out 1998-CHHealys Break Out Pandamonium m
CHHeaven Hi's Good As Gold CHSaffos Lasalle V Lyndale 1998-CHMtn Home Jupiter m
CHHeaven Hi's Good As Gold CHSaffos Lasalle V Lyndale 1998-CHMtn Home Midnight Kiss f
CHHeidlebars Woodside Brandy Stations Liberty Bell Brandy Stations Almost N Angel 1998,1999,2001,2002 f

High Chateaus Armin Montanas Evening Shades 1998-CHMontana Mtns Neiman Marcus m
High Chateaus Ulysses Arrowheads Rama V Heidlebar 1998-CHArrowheads Amanda V Heidlebar 2000 f
High Chateaus Ulysses Gabriella Van Rijn 1998-CHWoodhavens Alexis V Karmac f
High Chateaus Ulysses Gabriella Van Rijn 1998-CHWoodhavens Bijan f

CHKennebank Lincoln V Abraham Kennebank Savannah Von Noah 1998-CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc 1997 m
CHLa Casas Fabio V Stoan La Casas Catherine 1998-CHLa Casas Heirloom V Snowland f
CHLa Casas Harrison CHLa Casas Fiesta V Stoan 1998-CHLa Casas Isaiah Nolan m
CHLil Jons Thomas Edison Fremonts Good Fortune Fremonts Kinetograph 1998,2000 f

Lookouts Mts Gallager Katelynn On Lookout Mt Floss St. Swiss Miss Von Katy 1998 f
CHLT's Bilbo Baggins V Thunderhill Sand Creeks Gretalyn Mont D'or 1998-CHThunder Hills Wabash Cannonball m
CHLT's Special Edition CHCache Retreat Urella 1998-CHLT's Melonie f

1



CH Sire CH Dam CH Get Performance Title Year M F

CHLT's Special Edition CHCache Retreat Urella 1998-CHWinters Little Storm f
CHLynchcreeks Executive CHKryskara Cherry Vanilla 1998-CHKryskara Executive Branch f
CHLynchcreeks Executive CHMajestics Babushka 1998-CHDiamantes Symbolic Beginning f
CHLynchcreeks Forbes Elation CHOsages Iza 1998-CHLynchcreeks Raggedy Ann f
CHLynchcreeks Forbes Elation CHOsages Iza 1998-CHLynchcreeks Rita f
CHLyndales Hang In There CHKings Row Tie-Sierra 1998-CHSerpenita Trinity Fall f

Magic Mtns Journey Opdyke Moons Chantilly Lace Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mt 1998 f
Major Commotion My Fair Lady VI 1998-CHTrails Ursa Major m
Mandys Oxford Angel Mandys Nut N Honey Mandys Valentine Sassafrasie 1998,2001 f

CHMatterhorns Bo Diddley Cache Retreat Annie Oakely 1998-CHCache Retreat Cat Ballou f
Matterhorns Sunshine Boomer Bogelunds Brandywine 1998-CHSunshines Big Bertha f

CHMickeys Justin Case Bridgets Cherry Brandy 1995-CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road 1998 m
CHMont Blancs Cutting Edge Gretchen Tinas Pride 1998-CHMabes Ritzy Fitzgerald m

Montanas Majestics Atlas Montanas Swiss Yeti 1998-CHMontana Spring Cr Calypso f
CHMorris Bojangles CHSlatons Sugar And Spice 1998-CHMorris Judge m
CHMorris Tanker V Tucker CHSlatons Sugar And Spice 1998-CHMorris Hawks Point m
CHMorris Tanker V Tucker CHSlatons Sugar And Spice 1998-CHMorris Honor Roll f
CHMountain Spirits Jigger Gin Mountain Spirits Sip Sherry 1998-CHMountain Spirits Claret f
CHNerthus Behnjeman Squaw Valley Jesse Bandit Pine Ridge Tyberius Caesar 1998 m
CHNerthus Philadelphia Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mtn Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy 1997,1998,1999,2001 f
CHOmar V Herman O'Al Omar V Herman Tosiana 1998-CHOmar V Herman Krimson m
CHOpdykes Anthony CHOpdykes Louise 1998-CHOpdykes Jetson m
CHOpdykes Anthony CHOpdykes Louise 1998-CHOpdykes Mary Worth f
CHOpdykes Anthony CHOpdykes Louise 1998-CHOpdykes The Far Side m
CHOpdykes Anthony Opdykes Vagabond V Mar-Wil 1998-CHOpdykes Zoe f
CHOpdykes Anthony CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak 1998-CHRidgewoods Gabrielle Buck Mtn f
CHOpdykes Anthony CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak 1998-CHRidgewoods Innocent Eyes m
CHOpdykes Anthony CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak 1998-CHRidgewoods Rebecca Lynn f

Opdykes Endicott Qlhoe Van Hof Ter Quinni 1998-CHGlinnysgarden Urbino m
CHOpdykes Malone Shermans Kandi 1998-CHVieledanke Luis Miguel m
CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell CHCabrini Oliva 1998-CHCabrina Mr. Tibbs m
CHOpdykes Roosevelt Nerthus Pretty As A Picture 1998-CHNerthus Avenger f

Opdykes Shadow Gina Van Rijn 1998-CHBernegardens Chloe f
CHOpdykes Stetson CHCaravans Eliza V Opdyke 1998-CHOpdykes Imagine That f
CHOpdykes Stetson CHOsages Amanda V Twin Oaks 1998-CHTwin Oaks Delta V Osage f
CHOsages Broud V Twin Oaks Brandy Stations Ivy 1998-CHOdyssey Mountain Laurel f
CHOsages Native Son CHCache Retreat Touch of Class 1998-CHCache Retreat Coleman Titan m
CHOsages Native Son CHCache Retreat Touch of Class 1998-CHCache Retreat Colorado f
CHOsages Native Son CHCache Retreat Touch of Class 1998-CHCache Retreat Majestic Moon m
CHOsages Native Son Lenwardofs Quintessence 1998-CHLenwardofs Starbuck m
CHOsages Native Son CHWesthavens Let It Be 1998-CHWesthavens Constellation f
CHOsages Native Son CHWesthavens Let It Be 1998-CHWesthavens Polaris Sleeping m

Osages Taurus CHCastlewoods Electra 1998-CHCastlewoods Kiss 'N Tell f
Osages Taurus CHHeatherlands Collene 1998-CHHeatherlands Taurus m
Osages Taurus CHOpdykes Margaret 1998-CHOpdykes Martini f
Osages Taurus Pontatocs Michaela 1998-CHPontatocs Obadiah m
Osages Taurus CHSaffos Sweet Amanda 1998-CHScandias Luther m

CHPrairieaire Mark of Excellence CHWill Jo Sassafras Bess 1998-CHVal K's Rhiannon V Will Jo f
Prairieaire Ode To Winn Prairieaire Matty May 1998-CHPrairieaire Proof Positive m

CHRaphael Van Rijn Freya Van Rijn 1998-CHHdlbrs Made of Grace Wdhvn f
CHRaphael Van Rijn Freya Van Rijn 1998-CHWoodhvns Euripides V Heidlbr m
CHRaphael Van Rijn CHOsages Gemini 1998-CHOsages Sirpent m
CHRaphael Van Rijn CHOsages Kathel 1998-CHMelon City Nicki Van Rijn f
CHRaphael Van Rijn CHOsages Kathel 1998-CHNiklot Van Rijn m
CHRaphael Van Rijn CHOsages Uba 1998-CHUdo Van Rijn m
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CHRaphael Van Rijn CHOsages Uba 1998-CHUma Van Rijn f
CHRevilos Houston V Dolly Almshaus Heidi of Buckingham 1998-CHRevilos XLNT Adventure m
CHRevilos Houston V Dolly Mandys Innocence V Justice 1998-CHMandys Ode To Kory f
CHRevilos Houston V Dolly Revilos El's Heidi V Bogart 1998-CHRevilos Knew Penny f
CHRevilos Houston V Dolly Revilos I'M Cierra 1998-CHRevilos Ocean Breeze f
CHRidgewoods Magnum CHRidgewoods Maudchen Liz 1998-CHRidgewoods Mi Casa Su Casa f

Rochester U Keets Belyns Windy Darlin 1998-CHBelyns Chequemate m
Samson of Southern Saints Healys Im As Sharp As A Tack 1998-CHHembrees Dandy Brandy Wine f

CHSand Creeks Big Guy Storybrook Magdalene Birmingham 1998-CHCherokee Roses Top Sargent m
Sand Creeks Esta Ban Mont CHStory Books Once Upon A Time 2000-CHStory Books Future V Sand Creek 1998,2002 m

CHSebastians Bare Necessity Sebastians Ciera V Soapstone 1998-CHSebastians Easter Basket f
CHShagg Barks Ali Bubba CHSmokeys Lady of Royalty 1998-CHCMF's D.C. Royal of Shagg Bark 2001 m
CHShagg Barks Ali Bubba Winchesters Bonnie 1998-CHShagg Barks Lady Weldon f
CHSilverados Happy Boy CHBrockranch Princess Leia 1998-CHTinkerbells Miss America f
CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road CHMickeys Kup Kake 1998-CHMickeys Miracle Siam Pet m
CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road CHMickeys Kup Kake 1998-CHMickeys Mirage V Gambles f
CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road CHMickeys Kup Kake 1998-CHMickeys Moneypenny f
CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road CHMickeys Kup Kake 1998-CHMickeys Morgan V Silvercrown m

Sir Johnluc Beethoven Dutchess Molly Dutchess Amanda De Suisse 1998 f
CHSky Meadows Renegade CHBuena Vistas Allegra 2000-CHAlta Vistas Hercule Peirot 1998 m
CHSky Meadows Renegade CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy 1998-CHBuena Vistas Legacy V Bella 1998,2000 f
CHSky Meadows Renegade CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy 1999-CHBuena Vistas Montana Rene 1998,2000 m
CHSky Meadows Renegade CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy 1998-CHBuena Vistas Don Luca Brasi m
CHSky Meadows Renegade Copper Mtns Magical Wishes 1998-CHSky Meadows Toby f
CHSky Meadows The Iceman Benbarons Iota By Adam 1998-CHBenbarons Kube O'Icman m
CHSlatons Hy-Life of Serenity CHRRR's Happy Destiny V Serenity 1998-CHSereni-Tees Sampson Hy-Lite m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint Arlbergs Eastgates Juliet 1998-CHEastgates Baron Von Lite m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint Arlbergs Eastgates Juliet 1998-CHEastgates Crystal Lite f
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint Arlbergs Eastgates Juliet 1998-CHEastgates Knight Von Lite m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint Arlbergs Eastgates Juliet 1998-CHEastgates Swanky Oh La La f
CHSlatons Piece of The Action CHBelyns Windsong V Rune 1998-CHSlatons Payback V Rune f
CHSlatons Piece of The Action CHDilettantes Fannie Mae 1998-CHSlatons Sports Fan V  Jewel f
CHSlatons Piece of The Action CHRRR's Omega V Boss Haras 1998-CHHaras Ready For Acton Dixie m

Slatons Travelin Lite Morris Beau Ideal V Hap 1998-CHMorris Tanker V Tucker m
Spuce Knolls Captain KC Prairieaire Heidis Spice 1998-CHPrairieaire Limited Edition m

CHStars Palmer Stars Reina Terror 1998-CHRiverviews Alf V Star m
CHStoans Adam Mistihil CHStoans Xally De La Casa 1998-CHStoans Gustov Mistihil 1998 m
CHStoans Adam Mistihil CHStoans Xally De La Casa 1998-CHStoans Glysa of Adax 1998,2000 f
CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn CHCache Retreat Applause 1996-CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea 1998 f
CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn Sebastians Beauty Mark 1998-CHSebastians Dexter Jack m
CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn CHWildwoods Raziel 1998-CHWildwoods Forever Rosque f
CHStoans The Terminator V Brawe Amber Tundra Saasrlander Hof 1998-CHStoans Hilda of Orting f
CHSubira Accord of Amberdee Subira Pretty Women 1998-CHFlashlights Butter And Egg Man m
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHSubira Berny 1998-CHSandstorms I Am Serrius f
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHTejon Peaks Cheyenne 1998-CHSubira Flashdance 1997 f
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid Almshaus Krptonite 1998-CHAlmshaus Folding Money V Kid m
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHStoans Sadie V Valinta 1998-CHStoans Dean Witter of Valinta m
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHStoans Sadie V Valinta 1998-CHStoans Delila V Valinta f
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHVan Rijns Drambuie 1998-CHShar-D's Chancellor V Rolin Hlls m

Sylvanhurst Shadow CHSylvanhurst Gretchen 1998-CHSylvanhurst Worth Thee Wait 1998 m
CHTrademarks Jacob Hollywood Boulevards Smith 1998-CHDads Desperado m
CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris CHSlatons Executive Sweet 1998-CHTuckers Big Ben Boldt m
CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris CHSlatons Executive Sweet 1998-CHTuckers Lolly Pop V Morris f
CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris CHSlatons Executive Sweet 1998-CHTuckers Sweet Reward f
CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris CHWoodstocks Tiger Lilly 1998-CHTuckers Tennessee Rose f
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Unknown Unknown Roberts TBD 1996,1998,2001 f
Unknown Unknown Sand Castles Causin A Commotion 1998 f

CHWestwinds Rhinestone Cowboy CHPrincess Nacoma Cheyenne 1998-CHWestwinds Chasen The Blues m
CHWill Jo Rueben Two V Gunn Will Jo Tumbleweed 1998-CHWill Jo Sassafras Bess f
CHWito Van Rijn Andres Freyas Van Heidlebar 1998-CHBrandy Stations Wyonna f
CHWorld Tops Count Bernard CHBeaumonts Belle of World Top 1998-CHWorld Tops Dozer m

Totals: 150 168 33 76 92 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are lis ted in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Dams of AKC Titled Get For 1998
CH Dam CH Sire CH Get Performance Title Year M FF

Almshaus Elizabeth CHAlmshaus Double The Pleasure 1998-CHAlmshaus Hollywood Raz'lD. m
Almshaus Heidi of Buckingham CHRevilos Houston V Dolly 1998-CHRevilos XLNT Adventure m
Almshaus Krptonite CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1998-CHAlmshaus Folding Money V Kid m
Amber Tundra Saasrlander Hof CHStoans The Terminator V Brawe 1998-CHStoans Hilda of Orting ff
Amberdees Georgia Subira Amberdees Anthony 1998-CHSubira Charlie of Amberdee m
Andres Freyas Van Heidlebar CHWito Van Rijn 1998-CHBrandy Stations Wyonna ff
Andres Raggady Annie Andres Cesar Du Vanel 1998-CHHealys Few O'My Favorite Things ff
Appels Dumpling CHDixielands Moe Buddy Loves Me 1998-CHEmpty Kegs Revealed Desire ff
Arctica Snowbell of World Top Beaumonts Sonomont 1998-CHBeaumonts Belle At World Top ff
Arlbergs Eastgates Juliet CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1998-CHEastgates Baron Von Lite m
Arlbergs Eastgates Juliet CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1998-CHEastgates Crystal Lite ff
Arlbergs Eastgates Juliet CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1998-CHEastgates Knight Von Lite m
Arlbergs Eastgates Juliet CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1998-CHEastgates Swanky Oh La La ff
Arrowheads Rama V Heidlebar High Chateaus Ulysses 1998-CHArrowheads Amanda V Heidlebar 2000 ff

CHBeaumonts Belle of World Top CHWorld Tops Count Bernard 1998-CHWorld Tops Dozer m
CHBelyns Windsong V Rune CHSlatons Piece of The Action 1998-CHSlatons Payback V Rune ff

Belyns Windy Darlin Rochester U Keets 1998-CHBelyns Chequemate m
Benbarons Iota By Adam CHSky Meadows The Iceman 1998-CHBenbarons Kube O'Icman m

CHBerics Lucina Lee CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric 1998-CHBerics Valkyrie ff
Berna Van Rijn CHCastor Van Rijn 1998-CHRemo Van Rijn m
Bernegardens Petite Fleur Bernegardens Big Banjo 1998-CHBernegardens Ragtime m
Bogelunds Brandywine Matterhorns Sunshine Boomer 1998-CHSunshines Big Bertha ff
Brandy Stations Ivy CHOsages Broud V Twin Oaks 1998-CHOdyssey Mountain Laurel ff
Brandy Stations Liberty Bell CHHeidlebars Woodside Brandy Stations Almost N Angel 1998,1999,2001,2002 ff
Bridgets Cherry Brandy CHMickeys Justin Case 1995-CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road 1998 m

CHBrockranch Princess Leia CHBerics Omar Kayan 1998-CHTinkerbells Capriole Beric m
CHBrockranch Princess Leia CHBerics Omar Kayan 1998-CHTinkerbells Prince of Barkness m
CHBrockranch Princess Leia CHSilverados Happy Boy 1998-CHTinkerbells Miss America ff

Broken Arrows Channing Double G's Carolina Bandit South Parks Cartman 1998 m
CHBuena Vistas Allegra CHSky Meadows Renegade 2000-CHAlta Vistas Hercule Peirot 1998 m
CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy CHSky Meadows Renegade 1998-CHBuena Vistas Don Luca Brasi m
CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy CHSky Meadows Renegade 1998-CHBuena Vistas Legacy V Bella 1998,2000 ff
CHBuena Vistas Bella V Joy CHSky Meadows Renegade 1999-CHBuena Vistas Montana Rene 1998,2000 m
CHCabrini Oliva CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell 1998-CHCabrina Mr. Tibbs m
CHCache Retreat Alta CHCache Retreat Mt McKinley 1998-CHCache Retreat North Platte m

Cache Retreat Annie Oakely CHMatterhorns Bo Diddley 1998-CHCache Retreat Cat Ballou ff
CHCache Retreat Applause CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn 1996-CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea 1998 ff
CHCache Retreat Ivana RRR CHAlmshaus Mikeal V Mar-Don 1998-CHSaundalins All American Gal ff
CHCache Retreat Mt Shasta CHCache Retreat Targhee 1998-CHCache Retreat Lady Jazz ff
CHCache Retreat Mt Shasta CHCache Retreat Targhee 1998-CHCache Retreat Malone m
CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny CHCache Retreat Iron Courage 1998-CHCache Retreat No Non Sense m
CHCache Retreat Silver Lining CHCastor Van Rijn 1998-CHKeepsakes Dare To Dream ff
CHCache Retreat Touch of Class CHOsages Native Son 1998-CHCache Retreat Coleman Titan m
CHCache Retreat Touch of Class CHOsages Native Son 1998-CHCache Retreat Colorado ff
CHCache Retreat Touch of Class CHOsages Native Son 1998-CHCache Retreat Majestic Moon m
CHCache Retreat Urella CHLT's Special Edition 1998-CHLT's Melonie ff
CHCache Retreat Urella CHLT's Special Edition 1998-CHWinters Little Storm ff
CHCache Retreat Whisper CHCache Retreat Mt Clear Sky 1998-CHCache Retreat Sauci Spritzer 1995 ff
CHCaravans Eliza V Opdyke CHOpdykes Stetson 1998-CHOpdykes Imagine That ff

Castlewoods Brass Munkee Castlewoods Doggie Houser Castlewoods Just My Girl 1998 ff
CHCastlewoods Electra Osages Taurus 1998-CHCastlewoods Kiss 'N Tell ff

Copper Mtns Magical Wishes CHSky Meadows Renegade 1998-CHSky Meadows Toby ff
1
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CHDilettantes Fannie Mae CHSlatons Piece of The Action 1998-CHSlatons Sports Fan V  Jewel ff
Dilettantes Trade Mark CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer 1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey 1996,1998 ff
Dutchess Molly Sir Johnluc Beethoven Dutchess Amanda De Suisse 1998 ff
Excaliburs Distinction CHExcaliburs Friar V Eastgate Excaliburs Hallmark 1995,1998 ff
Fremonts Good Fortune CHLil Jons Thomas Edison Fremonts Kinetograph 1998,2000 ff
Freya Van Rijn CHRaphael Van Rijn 1998-CHHdlbrs Made of Grace Wdhvn ff
Freya Van Rijn CHRaphael Van Rijn 1998-CHWoodhvns Euripides V Heidlbr m
Gabriella Van Rijn High Chateaus Ulysses 1998-CHWoodhavens Alexis V Karmac ff
Gabriella Van Rijn High Chateaus Ulysses 1998-CHWoodhavens Bijan ff
Gina Van Rijn Opdykes Shadow 1998-CHBernegardens Chloe ff

CHGreen Mt Nina Bit Flashy Greenmountain Shadow Houst Greenmountains Great Alexander 1998 m
Gretchen Tinas Pride CHMont Blancs Cutting Edge 1998-CHMabes Ritzy Fitzgerald m

CHHalo St. Andi of Pontatoc CHHalo St. Mathais 1998-CHHalo St. Bevin From Heaven ff
Healys Im As Sharp As A Tack Samson of Southern Saints 1998-CHHembrees Dandy Brandy Wine ff
Healys Pandamonium Break Out Healys Where Eagles Fly 1998-CHHealys Break Out Pandamonium m

CHHeatherlands Collene Osages Taurus 1998-CHHeatherlands Taurus m
Hollywood Boulevards Smith CHTrademarks Jacob 1998-CHDads Desperado m
Katelynn On Lookout Mt Lookouts Mts Gallager Floss St. Swiss Miss Von Katy 1998 ff
Kennebank Savannah Von Noah CHKennebank Lincoln V Abraham 1998-CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc 1997 m

CHKings Row Tie-Sierra CHLyndales Hang In There 1998-CHSerpenita Trinity Fall ff
CHKryskara Cherry Vanilla CHLynchcreeks Executive 1998-CHKryskara Executive Branch ff

La Casas Catherine CHLa Casas Fabio V Stoan 1998-CHLa Casas Heirloom V Snowland ff
CHLa Casas Fiesta V Stoan CHLa Casas Harrison 1998-CHLa Casas Isaiah Nolan m

Lenwardofs Quintessence CHOsages Native Son 1998-CHLenwardofs Starbuck m
Magdalene Birmingham CHSand Creeks Big Guy Storybrook 1998-CHCherokee Roses Top Sargent m

CHMajestics Babushka CHLynchcreeks Executive 1998-CHDiamantes Symbolic Beginning ff
Mandys Innocence V Justice CHRevilos Houston V Dolly 1998-CHMandys Ode To Kory ff
Mandys Nut N Honey Mandys Oxford Angel Mandys Valentine Sassafrasie 1998,2001 ff
Meello Brockranch Helenes Dude 1998-CHFoxtails Shakey m

CHMickeys Kup Kake CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road 1998-CHMickeys Miracle Siam Pet m
CHMickeys Kup Kake CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road 1998-CHMickeys Mirage V Gambles ff
CHMickeys Kup Kake CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road 1998-CHMickeys Moneypenny ff
CHMickeys Kup Kake CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road 1998-CHMickeys Morgan V Silvercrown m

Montanas Evening Shades High Chateaus Armin 1998-CHMontana Mtns Neiman Marcus m
Montanas Swiss Yeti Montanas Majestics Atlas 1998-CHMontana Spring Cr Calypso ff
Moons Chantilly Lace Magic Mtns Journey Opdyke Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mt 1998 ff
Morris Beau Ideal V Hap Slatons Travelin Lite 1998-CHMorris Tanker V Tucker m
Mountain Spirits Sip Sherry CHMountain Spirits Jigger Gin 1998-CHMountain Spirits Claret ff
My Fair Lady VI Major Commotion 1998-CHTrails Ursa Major m
Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mtn CHNerthus Philadelphia Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy 1997,1998,1999,2001 ff
Nerthus Pretty As A Picture CHOpdykes Roosevelt 1998-CHNerthus Avenger ff
Omar V Herman Tosiana CHOmar V Herman O'Al 1998-CHOmar V Herman Krimson m

CHOpdykes Louise CHOpdykes Anthony 1998-CHOpdykes Jetson m
CHOpdykes Louise CHOpdykes Anthony 1998-CHOpdykes Mary Worth ff
CHOpdykes Louise CHOpdykes Anthony 1998-CHOpdykes The Far Side m
CHOpdykes Margaret Osages Taurus 1998-CHOpdykes Martini ff

Opdykes Vagabond V Mar-Wil CHOpdykes Anthony 1998-CHOpdykes Zoe ff
CHOsages Amanda V Twin Oaks CHOpdykes Stetson 1998-CHTwin Oaks Delta V Osage ff

Osages Ethal of No Co CHBernduffs Peekaboo Atlas Two 1998-CHMontana Mtns Hot And Spicey ff
CHOsages Gemini CHRaphael Van Rijn 1998-CHOsages Sirpent m
CHOsages Iza CHLynchcreeks Forbes Elation 1998-CHLynchcreeks Raggedy Ann ff
CHOsages Iza CHLynchcreeks Forbes Elation 1998-CHLynchcreeks Rita ff
CHOsages Kathel CHRaphael Van Rijn 1998-CHMelon City Nicki Van Rijn ff
CHOsages Kathel CHRaphael Van Rijn 1998-CHNiklot Van Rijn m
CHOsages Uba CHRaphael Van Rijn 1998-CHUdo Van Rijn m
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CHOsages Uba CHRaphael Van Rijn 1998-CHUma Van Rijn ff
Oxfords Ciera of Kings Row CHAlmshaus Gonna Win Ur Heart 1998-CHOxfords Dulcy of Santa Fe ff
Pontatocs Michaela Osages Taurus 1998-CHPontatocs Obadiah m
Prairieaire Heidis Spice Spuce Knolls Captain KC 1998-CHPrairieaire Limited Edition m
Prairieaire Matty May Prairieaire Ode To Winn 1998-CHPrairieaire Proof Positive m
Precious Sassy Sally Big Bad Bart Man Dennis The Mennance 1998 m

CHPrincess Nacoma Cheyenne CHWestwinds Rhinestone Cowboy 1998-CHWestwinds Chasen The Blues m
Qlhoe Van Hof Ter Quinni Opdykes Endicott 1998-CHGlinnysgarden Urbino m

CHRescues Gamble Pays Off CHCache Retreat Snow Drifter 1998-CHBC's Americas Grand Tetons m
Revilos El's Heidi V Bogart CHRevilos Houston V Dolly 1998-CHRevilos Knew Penny ff
Revilos I'M Cierra CHRevilos Houston V Dolly 1998-CHRevilos Ocean Breeze ff

CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak CHOpdykes Anthony 1998-CHRidgewoods Gabrielle Buck Mtn ff
CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak CHOpdykes Anthony 1998-CHRidgewoods Innocent Eyes m
CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak CHOpdykes Anthony 1998-CHRidgewoods Rebecca Lynn ff
CHRidgewoods Maudchen Liz CHRidgewoods Magnum 1998-CHRidgewoods Mi Casa Su Casa ff
CHRRR's Happy Destiny V Serenity CHSlatons Hy-Life of Serenity 1998-CHSereni-Tees Sampson Hy-Lite m
CHRRR's Omega V Boss Haras CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT 1998-CHRRR's Princess Leia V Haras ff
CHRRR's Omega V Boss Haras CHSlatons Piece of The Action 1998-CHHaras Ready For Acton Dixie m
CHSaffos Lasalle V Lyndale CHHeaven Hi's Good As Gold 1998-CHMtn Home Jupiter m
CHSaffos Lasalle V Lyndale CHHeaven Hi's Good As Gold 1998-CHMtn Home Midnight Kiss ff
CHSaffos Sweet Amanda Osages Taurus 1998-CHScandias Luther m

Saffos Sweet N Sassy Cinamin CHCastor Van Rijn 1998-CHO'Leary Cherokee Rose Venus ff
Sand Creeks Gretalyn Mont D'or CHLT's Bilbo Baggins V Thunderhill 1998-CHThunder Hills Wabash Cannonball m
Sebastians Beauty Mark CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn 1998-CHSebastians Dexter Jack m
Sebastians Ciera V Soapstone CHSebastians Bare Necessity 1998-CHSebastians Easter Basket ff
Shermans Kandi CHOpdykes Malone 1998-CHVieledanke Luis Miguel m

CHSlatons Executive Sweet CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris 1998-CHTuckers Big Ben Boldt m
CHSlatons Executive Sweet CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris 1998-CHTuckers Lolly Pop V Morris ff
CHSlatons Executive Sweet CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris 1998-CHTuckers Sweet Reward ff
CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley CHCache Retreat Final Edition 1998-CHSlatons Grand Finale ff
CHSlatons Kimono V Echo CHBelyns Quarter Master Belyns Wendy Darlin 1997,1998,2000 ff
CHSlatons Kimono V Echo CHBelyns Quarter Master Belyns Wynonna 1998 ff
CHSlatons Sugar And Spice CHMorris Bojangles 1998-CHMorris Judge m
CHSlatons Sugar And Spice CHMorris Tanker V Tucker 1998-CHMorris Hawks Point m
CHSlatons Sugar And Spice CHMorris Tanker V Tucker 1998-CHMorris Honor Roll ff
CHSmokeys Lady of Royalty CHShagg Barks Ali Bubba 1998-CHCMF's D.C. Royal of Shagg Bark 2001 m

Squaw Valley Jesse Bandit CHNerthus Behnjeman Pine Ridge Tyberius Caesar 1998 m
Stars Reina Terror CHStars Palmer 1998-CHRiverviews Alf V Star m

CHStoans Sadie V Valinta CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1998-CHStoans Dean Witter of Valinta m
CHStoans Sadie V Valinta CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1998-CHStoans Delila V Valinta ff
CHStoans Xally De La Casa CHStoans Adam Mistihil 1998-CHStoans Glysa of Adax 1998,2000 ff
CHStoans Xally De La Casa CHStoans Adam Mistihil 1998-CHStoans Gustov Mistihil 1998 m
CHStory Books Once Upon A Time Sand Creeks Esta Ban Mont 2000-CHStory Books Future V Sand Creek 1998,2002 m
CHSubira Berny CHSubira Claim To Fame 1998-CHSandstorms I Am Serrius ff

Subira Lexus CHDilettantes Even Steven Subira Law And Order 1998 m
Subira Pretty Women CHSubira Accord of Amberdee 1998-CHFlashlights Butter And Egg Man m
Sweetholms Vanity Fair Almshaus Private Stock 1998-CHTLC's In Your Dreams m

CHSylvanhurst Gretchen Sylvanhurst Shadow 1998-CHSylvanhurst Worth Thee Wait 1998 m
CHTejon Peaks Cheyenne CHSubira Claim To Fame 1998-CHSubira Flashdance 1997 ff

Unknown Unknown Roberts TBD 1996,1998,2001 ff
Unknown Unknown Sand Castles Causin A Commotion 1998 ff

CHVan Rijns Drambuie CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1998-CHShar-D's Chancellor V Rolin Hlls m
CHWesthavens Let It Be CHOsages Native Son 1998-CHWesthavens Constellation ff
CHWesthavens Let It Be CHOsages Native Son 1998-CHWesthavens Polaris Sleeping m
CHWildwoods Raziel CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn 1998-CHWildwoods Forever Rosque ff
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CHWill Jo Sassafras Bess CHPrairieaire Mark of Excellence 1998-CHVal K's Rhiannon V Will Jo ff
Will Jo Tumbleweed CHWill Jo Rueben Two V Gunn 1998-CHWill Jo Sassafras Bess ff
Winchesters Bonnie CHShagg Barks Ali Bubba 1998-CHShagg Barks Lady Weldon ff
Windyridge Little Pause Beau Mars Double R Bonus 1998-CHDouble R's Mischief Maker ff

CHWoodstocks Tiger Lilly CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris 1998-CHTuckers Tennessee Rose ff
CHWorld Tops Galena Arcitca CHCache Retreat Hans Dakota 1998-CHGolden Heart Willow Harosia ff

Totals: 150 168 33 76 92 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are lis ted in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives

4



Saint Bernard AKC Best In Show Wins For 1998

CH Name AKC Performance Titles Date Show # of P. BIS # BIS Comp. M FF

CHMajestics Cenicienta ff
September 27, 1998 Vacationland DC of Maine, ME 13 BIS 1 503 

Dog's Totals: 1 503 
CHRevilos Quincy m

June 26, 1998 Warren County KC of Ohio, OH 8 BIS 1 634 
Dog's Totals: 1 634 

Totals: 2 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group at the time of the BIS win
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives



Saint Bernard AKC Group Placements For 1998
CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CH Almshaus Double The Pleasure m
January 11, 1998 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 3 40 
January 18, 1998 DFA of Oregon, OR 4 41 

March 21, 1998 Peninsula DF, WA 4 42 
April 12, 1998 Ephrata Moses Lake KC, WA 2 43 
May 02, 1998 Olympia DFA, WA 4 44 
May 31, 1998 Vancouver KC, WA 2 45 

June 06, 1998 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 2 46 
August 15, 1998 Olympic KC, WA 3 47 
August 16, 1998 Olympic KC, WA 4 48 

October 10, 1998 Longview Kelso KC, WA 1 49 
October 11, 1998 Longview Kelso KC, WA 2 50 

November 22, 1998 Whidbey Island KC, WA 4 51 
Dog's Totals: 12 1 4 2 5 12 0 0 

CH Benbarons Kube O'Iceman m
November 29, 1998 Greater Collin KC, TX 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Berics Panda V Tinkerbell f

November 23, 1998 San Joaquin KC, CA 3 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH Bernegardens Ragtime m
January 10, 1998 KC of Buffalo, NY 1 4 
January 11, 1998 Genessee Valley KC, NY 2 5 

Dog's Totals: 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 
CH Cache Retreat Academy f

February 28, 1998 Superstition KC, AZ 3 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat Lady Jazz f
May 23, 1998 Central Wyoming KC, WY 4 1 
May 25, 1998 Laramie KC, WY 3 2 

October 25, 1998 Sioux Empire KC, SD 2 3 
Dog's Totals: 3 0 1 1 1 3 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat Solo Flight f
May 16, 1998 Mount Ogden KC, UT 4 1 
May 17, 1998 Mount Ogden KC, UT 2 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 
CH Eastgates Knight Von Lite m

May 03, 1998 Northeastern Indiana KC, IN 2 1 
May 10, 1998 Mad River Valley KC, OH 4 2 
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Dog's Totals: 2 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 
CH High Chateaus Yuri m

November 23, 1998 Kankakee River Valley KC, IL 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Majestics Babushka f
April 19, 1998 Waterloo KC, IA 3 5 
May 01, 1998 St. Charles Missouri KC, MO 2 6 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 
CH Majestics Cenicienta f

March 28, 1998 Newman KC, GA 3 3 
March 29, 1998 Griffin Georgia KC, GA 1 4 

April 18, 1998 Heartland DC of Florida, FL 2 5 
April 19, 1998 Heartland DC of Florida, FL 1 6 
June 28, 1998 Lima KC, OH 1 7 
July 17, 1998 Trap Falls KC, CT 4 8 

August 01, 1998 Pioneer Valley KC, MA 3 9 
August 30, 1998 Mid Coast KC of Maine, ME 4 10 

September 05, 1998 Carrol County KC,  NH 3 11 
September 13, 1998 Cape Cod KC, MA 3 12 
September 27, 1998 Vacationland DC of Maine, ME 1 13 BIS 1 503 

October 10, 1998 Penobscot Valley KC, ME 3 14 
October 11, 1998 Penobscot Valley KC, ME 2 15 
October 17, 1998 Durham KC, NC 1 16 
October 18, 1998 Alamance KC, NC 1 17 

November 01, 1998 Tennessee Valley KC, TN 2 18 
November 14, 1998 Greater Ocala DC, FL 2 19 
November 15, 1998 Greater Gainesville DFA, FL 2 20 
November 28, 1998 Treasure Coast KC of Florida, FL 1 21 
November 29, 1998 Jupiter Tequesta DC, FL 1 22 
December 10, 1998 Seminole DFA, FL 2 23 
December 11, 1998 Space Coast KC of Palm Beach, FL 3 24 
December 13, 1998 Brevard KC, FL 4 25 

Dog's Totals: 23 8 6 6 3 23 1 503 
CH Majestics Conchita f

January 04, 1998 Jacksonville DFA, FL 2 5 
January 06, 1998 Lakeland Winter Haven KC, FL 3 6 
January 25, 1998 Greater Orange Park DC, FL 4 7 

February 22, 1998 Thronateeska KC, FL 4 8 
April 04, 1998 Greater Ocala DC, FL 2 9 
April 05, 1998 Greater Gainesville DFA, FL 3 10 
May 16, 1998 Vacationland DC of Maine, ME 4 11 
May 17, 1998 Lewiston Auburn KC, ME 3 12 
May 23, 1998 Monmouth County KC, NJ 3 13 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

July 03, 1998 Kenilworth KC of CT, CT 4 14 
July 09, 1998 Lakes Region KC, NH 1 15 

Dog's Totals: 11 1 2 4 4 11 0 0 
CH Morris Garth m

April 24, 1998 Walla Walla KC, WA 4 3 
October 17, 1998 Lizard Butte KC, ID 2 4 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 
CH Mtn Home Jupiter m

May 09, 1998 Sangre de Cristo KC, NM 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Nerthus Philadelphia m
March 07, 1998 Decatur Alabama KC, AL 4 1 

April 26, 1998 Greater Clarksburg WV KC, WV 4 2 
May 02, 1998 Mid Kentucky KC, KY 4 3 

Dog's Totals: 3 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 
CH Opdykes Parker m

February 15, 1998 Marion KC, IN 4 5 
October 24, 1998 Twin State KC of Bristol, TN 3 6 
October 25, 1998 Twin State KC of Bristol, TN 4 7 

November 07, 1998 Tullahoma KC of Tennessee, TN 4 8 
Dog's Totals: 4 0 0 1 3 4 0 0 

CH Osages Native Son m
July 11, 1998 Roaring Fork KC, CO 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Revilos Quincy m

February 07, 1998 Elm City KC, CT 1 3 
April 11, 1998 Atlanta KC, GA 2 4 
May 30, 1998 Reno KC, NV 4 5 
May 31, 1998 Reno KC, NV 2 6 

June 21, 1998 Five Valley KC, MT 2 7 
June 26, 1998 Warren County KC of Ohio, OH 1 8 BIS 1 634 
June 27, 1998 Dayton KC, OH 1 9 

August 28, 1998 Umpqua KC, OR 3 10 
September 27, 1998 Richland KC, WA 2 11 
November 07, 1998 Augusta KC, SC 1 12 
November 14, 1998 Birmingham KC, AL 2 13 
November 15, 1998 Cahaba Valley KC, AL 1 14 
December 05, 1998 Greater Miami DC, FL 1 15 
December 06, 1998 Greater Miami DC, FL 1 16 

Dog's Totals: 14 7 5 1 1 14 1 634 
CH RRR's Bear Bryant m

January 16, 1998 Livingston KC, MI 4 1 
January 17, 1998 Livingston KC, MI 2 2 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

February 20, 1998 Olean KC, NY 4 3 
June 12, 1998 Conewango Valley KC, NY 1 4 

Dog's Totals: 4 1 1 0 2 4 0 0 
CH Scandias Luther m

May 24, 1998 Key City KC, MN 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Stars Shenendoah m
May 09, 1998 Klamath DF, OR 4 3 
May 10, 1998 Klamath DF, OR 2 4 

September 04, 1998 Eugene KC, OR 4 5 
Dog's Totals: 3 0 1 0 2 3 0 0 

CH Terryland Lioness V Wes-Lee m
November 22, 1998 Huntington KC, WV 2 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 
CH Tinkerbells Timepiece V Beric m

May 16, 1998 Rogue Valley KC, OR 3 1 
May 17, 1998 Rogue Valley KC, OR 4 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 
CH Tomahawk Run Apache V Haras m

May 25, 1998 Corn Belt KC, IL 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Trusts Gentle Ben V Slaton m
May 24, 1998 Cincinnati KC, OH 2 1 
May 25, 1998 Clearmont County KC, OH 3 2 
May 31, 1998 Monroe KC, MI 2 3 

June 06, 1998 McKinley KC, OH 3 4 
June 07, 1998 Rubber City KC, OH 4 5 
June 14, 1998 Echo Hills KC of Ohio, OH 3 7 
June 16, 1998 Echo Hills KC of Ohio, OH 4 6 
June 28, 1998 Mountaineer KC, PA 3 8 
July 19, 1998 Sugarbush KC, OH 2 9 
July 25, 1998 Dan Emmett KC, OH 3 10 

September 09, 1998 Lorain County KC, OH 4 11 
September 25, 1998 Michaina KC, IN 1 12 
September 26, 1998 Hoosier KC, IN 1 13 
September 27, 1998 Terre Haute Izaak Walton KC, IN 1 14 

October 10, 1998 Licking River KC, OH 3 15 
October 31, 1998 Black Mountain KC, PA 2 16 

November 21, 1998 Huntington KC, WV 1 17 
November 29, 1998 Ingham County KC, MI 4 18 
November 30, 1998 Ingham County KC, MI 3 19 
December 05, 1998 Forsyth KC, NC 2 20 
December 10, 1998 Lorain County KC, OH 2 21 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

December 11, 1998 Medina KC, OH 3 22 
December 13, 1998 Western Reserve KC, OH 4 23 

Dog's Totals: 23 4 6 8 5 23 0 0 
CH Tuckers Empty Pockets m

May 05, 1998 Memphis KC, TN 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Westhavens Constellation m
August 08, 1998 Buckhorn Valley KC, CO 2 2 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 
CH Westwinds Sankatanka Klowa m

April 25, 1998 Lake Mathews KC, CA 4 1 
May 10, 1998 Rio Hondo KC, CA 2 2 

June 06, 1998 Flagstaff KC, AZ 3 3 
June 07, 1998 Flagstaff KC, AZ 4 4 
June 14, 1998 Two Cities KC, CA 4 5 
July 04, 1998 Santa Maria KC, CA 4 6 

September 13, 1998 Sir Francis Drake KC, CA 3 7 
Dog's Totals: 7 0 1 2 4 7 0 0 

Overall Group Totals: 130 23 34 29 44 2 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Specialty Show Wins For 1998
CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
CH Almshaus Double The Pleasure m

June 14, 1998 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 13 38 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 38 0 0 

CH Almshaus Gallant Gatson m
October 02, 1998 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOB 1 21 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 21 0 0 
CH Alta Van Rijn f

June 05, 1998 Greater Twin Cities SBC, MN BOS 5 23 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 23 0 0 

CH Benbarons Kube O'Iceman m
September 20, 1998 North Texas SBC, TX BOB 1 30 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 30 0 0 
CH Berics Sabrina f

February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA BOS 1 85 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 85 0 0 

Berngardens Valentin m
April 27, 1998 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOB 1 61 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 61 0 0 
CH Buena Vistas Legacy V Bella f

CD September 08, 1998 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOS 1 31 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 31 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat Academy f
February 16, 1998 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOB 8 65 
February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 9 57 

April 25, 1998 SBC of America # 60 MO BOB 10 188 
Dog's totals: 3 3 0 3 310 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat Hope Surpassed m
October 01, 1998 Great Salt Lake SBC, UT BOB 1 17 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 17 0 0 
CH Cache Retreat Lady Jazz f

October 01, 1998 Great Salt Lake SBC, UT BOS 1 17 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 17 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat Malone m
September 18, 1998 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOB 1 31 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 31 0 0 
CH Cherry Oaks Don Diego m

November 06, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA BOS 1 22 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 22 0 0 
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CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Dilettantes Gracious Me f
February 14, 1998 SBC of Southern California, CA BOS 2 84 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 84 0 0 
CH Dilettantes Heather Spiffy f

April 27, 1998 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOS 1 61 
October 17, 1998 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOS 2 37 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 98 0 0 
CH Eastgates Baron Von Lite m

February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOB 1 33 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 33 0 0 

CH Eastgates Crystal Lite f
November 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Detroit, MI BOS 1 14 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 14 0 0 
CH Etta Van Rijn f

October 10, 1998 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOS 1 11 
November 14, 1998 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI BOS 2 19 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 30 0 0 
CH Golden Heart Dinamite f

August 07, 1998 SBC of Alaska, AK BOS 2 18 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 18 0 0 

CH Halo St. Bevin From Heaven f
September 20, 1998 North Texas SBC, TX BOS 1 30 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 30 0 0 
CH Halo St. Mathais m

March 19, 1998 North Texas SBC, TX BOS 6 30 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 30 0 0 

CH Harve Bernard of Shagg Bark m
May 02, 1998 New England SBC, MA BOS 1 45 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 45 0 0 
Heidisaints Shasta V Loose f

October 02, 1998 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOS 1 21 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 21 0 0 

CH Heidlebars Evita of Woodhavn f
April 17, 1998 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOS 2 29 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 29 0 0 
CH Heritage Shaka Khan m

February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 1 57 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 57 0 0 

CH High Chateaus Yuri m
April 17, 1998 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOB 2 29 
April 26, 1998 SBC of America Regional, MO BOS 3 102 
May 01, 1998 Middle Atlantic SBC, PA BOB 4 29 

September 06, 1998 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 5 106 
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CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

October 04, 1998 Northern New Jersey SBC, NJ BOB 6 33 
Dog's totals: 5 4 1 5 299 0 0 

CH High Chateaus Yvonne f
September 06, 1998 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 2 106 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 106 0 0 
CH Lynchcreeks Nelly Bly V Stoan f

January 03, 1998 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOS 1 27 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 27 0 0 

CH Lynchcreeks Raggedy Ann f
June 14, 1998 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 1 38 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 38 0 0 
CH Lynchcreeks Rita f

July 31, 1998 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOS 1 32 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 32 0 0 

CH Majestics Babushka f
February 06, 1998 Central Indiana SBC, IN BOS 1 25 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 25 0 0 
CH Majestics Cenicienta f

April 12, 1998 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOS 2 20 
October 04, 1998 Northern New Jersey SBC, NJ BOS 3 33 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 53 0 0 
CH Majestics Conchita f

April 26, 1998 SBC of America Regional, MO BOB 3 102 
May 01, 1998 Middle Atlantic SBC, PA BOS 4 29 

December 05, 1998 SBC of South Florida, FL BOS 5 18 
Dog's totals: 3 1 2 3 149 0 0 

CH Nerthus Due North Ausiese f
September 05, 1998 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 1 124 
September 07, 1998 Ohio SBC, OH BOS 2 92 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 216 0 0 
CH Opdykes Talk The Talk f

May 29, 1998 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 1 15 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 15 0 0 

CH Osages Iza f
January 04, 1998 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 5 34 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 34 0 0 
CH Osages Native Son m

June 05, 1998 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOB 1 25 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 25 0 0 

CH Oxfords Dulcey of Santa Fe f
November 06, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA BOB 1 22 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 22 0 0 
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CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Polar Blu Heart of Gold m
August 07, 1998 SBC of Alaska, AK BOB 1 18 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 18 0 0 
CH Pontatocs Obadiah m

February 16, 1998 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOS 1 65 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 65 0 0 

CH Pontatocs Oriana f
November 01, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 1 44 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 44 0 0 
CH Remo Van Rijn m

November 15, 1998 Greater Madison SBC, WI BOS 2 16 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 16 0 0 

CH Revilos My Curly Sue f
July 10, 1998 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOS 10 45 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 45 0 0 
CH Revilos Quick Pick m

October 17, 1998 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOB 9 37 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 37 0 0 

CH Revilos Quincy m
January 03, 1998 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOB 8 27 
January 04, 1998 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 9 34 

February 14, 1998 SBC of Southern California, CA BOB 10 84 
April 12, 1998 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOB 11 20 
April 25, 1998 SBC of America # 60 MO BOS 12 188 
July 10, 1998 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOB 13 45 
July 31, 1998 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOB 14 32 

September 05, 1998 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 15 124 
September 07, 1998 Ohio SBC, OH BOB 16 92 
November 01, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 17 44 
December 05, 1998 SBC of South Florida, FL BOB 18 18 

Dog's totals: 11 10 1 11 708 0 0 
CH RRR's Bryant m

May 23, 1998 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 1 21 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 21 0 0 

CH RRR's Omega V Boss of Haras f
February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOS 1 33 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 33 0 0 
CH Saundalins All American Gal f

May 23, 1998 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 1 21 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 21 0 0 

CH Shagg Barks Lady Weldon f
May 02, 1998 New England SBC, MA BOB 2 45 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 45 0 0 
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CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

South Shores Sebastian m
February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA BOB 1 85 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 85 0 0 
CH Stoans Quincy of Cabra m

CD June 05, 1998 Greater Twin Cities SBC, MN BOB 3 23 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 23 0 0 

CH Trademarks Icon m
May 29, 1998 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 2 15 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 15 0 0 
CH Trusts Gentle Ben V Slaton m

February 06, 1998 Central Indiana SBC, IN BOB 1 25 
November 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Detroit, MI BOB 2 14 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 39 0 0 
CH Ulma Van Rijn f

November 15, 1998 Greater Madison SBC, WI BOB 2 16 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 16 0 0 

CH Woodhavens Bijan f
March 19, 1998 North Texas SBC, TX BOB 1 30 

June 05, 1998 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOS 2 25 
Dog's totals: 2 1 1 2 55 0 0 

CH Woodhavens Euripieds V Heidlebar m
October 10, 1998 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOB 1 11 

November 14, 1998 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI BOB 2 19 
Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 30 0 0 

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
CH Belyns Sentimental Journey f

CDX November 01, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ OB 184.5 3 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Brandy Stations Almost N Angel f
CD April 17, 1998 Greater Washington SBC, MD NB 189 1 
CD May 02, 1998 New England SBC, MA NB 195 2 

Dog's totals: 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 
CH Buena Vistas Legacy V Bella f

February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA NB 190.5 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Dutchess Amanda De Suisse f
November 14, 1998 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI NA 190 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Excaliburs Hallmark f
CD April 23, 1998 SBC of America # 60/25 MO OB 185.5 2 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mt f

April 26, 1998 SBC of America Regional, MO NB 180.5 1 
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CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
CH Silvercrowns Rocky Road m

CD February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ NA 193 2 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

CH Stoans Glysa of Adax f
January 04, 1998 SBC of Puget Sound, WA NB 184.5 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Overall totals: 40 40 9 

BOS was first awarded in 1942
There were NO National Specialties in 1944, 1945, 1947 & 1962
W = Number of BOB/BOS win at independent specialty shows
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show
T = Number of HIT win at independent specialty trials
* = AKC Rescinded award

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint  Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC High In Trial Breakdown For 1998
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB HIT A N S # M F

CHBelyns Sentimental Journey
Open

November 01, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 184.50 3 3 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
Brandy Stations Almost N Angel

Novice
April 17, 1998 Greater Washington SBC, MD 189.00 1 1 
May 02, 1998 New England SBC, MA 195.00 2 2 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 2 2 0 0 2 1 f
CHBuena Vistas Legacy V Bella

Novice
February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
Dutchess Amanda De Suisse

Novice
November 14, 1998 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 190.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
Excaliburs Hallmark

Open
April 23, 1998 SBC of America #24 MO 185.50 2 2 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 1 0 1 f
Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mtn

Novice
April 26, 1998 SBC of America Regional, MO 180.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road

Novice
February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 193.00 2 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
CHStoans Glysa of Adax

Novice
January 04, 1998 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 184.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f

Overall class score averages and type of show breakdowns: 191.50 187.90 ERR 185.00 ERR ERR 9 0 1 8 
Overall number of qualifying scores in each class: 9 2 5 0 2 0 0 

HIT = Total Number of High In Trials
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Obedience Trials For 1998
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Almshaus Lily of The Valley
Utility

March 28, 1998 Washington State OTC, WA 189.00 1 
August 16, 1998 Olympic KC, WA 173.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR 181.25 ERR 2 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 ff

CHAlta Vistas Hercule Poirot
Novice

February 01, 1998 KC of Beverly Hills, CA 178.00 
February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 185.00 2 

December 12, 1998 Los Encinos KC, CA 171.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

CHAlta Vistas Miss Marple
Novice

February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 186.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

CHBelyns Sentimental Journey
Open

June 07, 1998 Contra Costa County KC, CA 193.50 1 
July 11, 1998 Truckee Meadows DTC, NV 194.00 4 

October 24, 1998 San Joaquin DTC, CA 189.50 4 
October 25, 1998 Sacramento Valley DFA, CA 189.50 3 

November 01, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 184.50 1 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 191.63 184.50 ERR ERR 2 0 1 2 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 0 0 4 1 0 0 ff

Belyns Wendy Darlin
Open

September 26, 1998 Fremont DTC, CA 195.00 
October 18, 1998 Del Valle DC of Livermore, CA 197.50 2 

November 20, 1998 Golden Valley KC, CA 196.50 1 
December 05, 1998 Napa Valley DTC, CA 197.50 1 
December 06, 1998 Marin County DTC, CA 196.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 196.60 ERR ERR ERR 3 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 ff

Belyns Wynonna
1



CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Novice
March 22, 1998 DOC of Greenville, SC 190.00 

April 11, 1998 Atlanta KC, GA 188.00 
April 12, 1998 Atlanta OC, GA 189.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

Bitterroots Miss Rose
Novice

June 22, 1998 Five Valley KC, MT 174.50 
September 19, 1998 Yellowstone Valley KC, MT 185.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Brandy Stations Almost N Angel
Novice

March 14, 1998 Richmond DOC, VA 195.00 
April 05, 1998 Virginia KC,  VA 195.50 4 
April 14, 1998 Greater Fredericksburg KC, VA 194.00 
April 15, 1998 Warrenton KC, VA 197.50 1 
April 17, 1998 Greater Washington SBC, MD 189.00 1 1 
April 19, 1998 Baltimore County KC, MD 193.00 
April 20, 1998 Rock Creek KC, MD 194.50 2 
May 02, 1998 New England SBC, MA 195.00 1 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 194.19 ERR ERR ERR ERR 3 1 0 1 0 2 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 8 0 8 0 0 0 0 ff

CHBuena Vistas Legacy V Bella
Novice

January 24, 1998 Rio Hondo KC, CA 188.00 
February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.50 1 1 
February 21, 1998 Silver Bay KC of San Diego, CA 187.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

CHBuena Vistas Montana V Rene
Novice

January 11, 1998 Shoreline DFA of Orange County, CA 179.50 
February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 182.50 3 
February 21, 1998 Silver Bay KC of San Diego, CA 172.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea
Novice

February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 183.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
2



CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff
CHCache Retreat Silver Lining

Novice
February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 178.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Castlebars Diamond Solitare
Novice

February 22, 1998 Sportsmans DTC of Detroit, MI 188.00 
April 23, 1998 SBC of America #24 MO 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Castlewoods Just My Girl
Novice

March 15, 1998 Louisville KC, KY 176.00 
April 04, 1998 Youngstown All-Breed TC, OH 191.00 
April 05, 1998 Youngstown All-Breed TC, OH 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

CHCherry Oaks Don Diego
Novice

January 11, 1998 Shoreline DFA of Orange County, CA 175.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Dennis The Mennace
Novice

February 08, 1998 Southeast Arkansas KC, AR 178.00 
March 29, 1998 Nashville DTC, TN 188.50 

October 10, 1998 Greater Shelby KC, TN 182.00 
October 31, 1998 Jackson OTC, MS 185.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.38 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 m

Dutchess Amanda De Suisse
Novice

November 14, 1998 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 190.00 1 1 
November 21, 1998 Western Waukesha County DTC, WI 176.00 
November 22, 1998 Western Waukesha County DTC, WI 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Excaliburs Hallmark
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Open
April 23, 1998 SBC of America #24 MO 185.50 1 2 
July 26, 1998 Spartanburg KC, SC 187.50 

August 02, 1998 Macon KC, GA 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 184.00 ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 ff

Floss St. Swiss Miss Von Katy
Novice

January 11, 1998 Merrimack Valley KC, MA 170.00 
August 23, 1998 Great Barrington KC, MA 180.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Fremonts Kinetograph
Novice

April 18, 1998 Lower Bucksaw DTC, PA 185.00 
May 02, 1998 Philadelphia DTC, PA 191.00 
May 16, 1998 Allentown DTC, PA

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Greenmountains Great Alexander
Novice

October 03, 1998 Portland Dog OC, WA 183.00 3 
October 04, 1998 Portland Dog OC, WA 171.00 
October 11, 1998 Longview Kelso KC, WA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 m

Hayners Big Brute
Novice

November 14, 1998 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 176.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Mandys Valentine Sassafrasie
Novice

August 23, 1998 Santa Clara Valley KC, CA 185.50 2 
September 12, 1998 Sir Francis Drake KC, CA 186.50 1 
September 20, 1998 Sacramento DTC, CA 185.50 1 
September 26, 1998 Fremont DTC, CA 180.50 

October 18, 1998 Del Valle DC of Livermore, CA 181.50 
November 20, 1998 Golden Valley KC, CA 182.50 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 183.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 2 1 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 ff
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy
Open

June 05, 1998 Taconic Hills KC, NY 192.00 2 
June 07, 1998 Longshore Southport KC, NY 181.00 4 
July 05, 1998 Wallkill KC, NY 182.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 185.00 ERR ERR ERR 0 2 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 ff
Utility

October 10, 1998 Palisades KC, NJ 178.50 2 
October 11, 1998 Ramapo KC, NJ 172.00 4 
October 25, 1998 Bronx County KC, NY 185.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR 178.67 ERR 1 1 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 ff

Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mtn
Novice

April 23, 1998 SBC of America #24 MO 180.50 1 
April 26, 1998 SBC of America Regional, MO 180.50 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 2 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Pine Ridge Tyberius Caesar
Novice

March 15, 1998 Louisville KC, KY 185.00 
April 04, 1998 Youngstown All-Breed TC, OH 182.00 
June 06, 1998 McKinley KC, OH 173.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.17 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 m

CHRevilos Quincy
Novice

December 13, 1998 Portland KC, OR 172.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 172.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Revilos Ringmaster
Novice

October 03, 1998 Portland Dog OC, WA 181.00 
October 04, 1998 Portland Dog OC, WA 184.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 m

Roberts TBD
Open

March 21, 1998 Greater Kansas City DTC, MO 193.50 2 
March 22, 1998 Greater Kansas City DTC, MO 191.00 2 
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

October 10, 1998 Sooner State KC, OK 195.00 2 
October 24, 1998 Tulsa DTC, OK 194.50 3 
October 25, 1998 Tulsa DTC, OK 189.00 4 
October 31, 1998 Tri State KC, OK 197.50 2 

November 01, 1998 Bartlesville KC, OK 193.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 193.36 ERR ERR ERR 0 5 1 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 7 0 0 7 0 0 0 ff

Sand Castles Causin A Commotion
Novice

December 12, 1998 Portland KC, OR 180.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 ff

CHShagg Barks Royal Reward
Novice

May 02, 1998 New England SBC, MA 192.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 192.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Shining Night Skye of Winter
Novice

May 02, 1998 New England SBC, MA 178.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road
Novice

February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.00 1 
February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 193.00 1 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 191.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 2 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 m

South Parks Cartman
Novice

October 30, 1998 Greater Hickory KC, TN 178.50 
October 31, 1998 Knoxville DTC, TN 170.50 

November 01, 1998 Tennessee Valley KC, TN 174.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.33 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 m

Stoans General G. Patin of Adax
Novice

November 14, 1998 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 187.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

CHStoans Glysa of Adax
6



CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Novice
January 04, 1998 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 184.50 1 1 
August 15, 1998 Olympic KC, WA 190.50 
August 16, 1998 Olympic KC, WA 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 185.33 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

CHStoans Gustov Mistihil
Novice

January 04, 1998 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 179.50 2 
March 28, 1998 Washington State OTC, WA 186.50 
March 29, 1998 Washington State OTC, WA 186.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

CHStoans Quincy of Cabra
Open

April 05, 1998 Minnesota River Valley KC, MN 178.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 178.50 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 m

Subira Law And Order
Novice

November 14, 1998 Canada Del Oro KC, AZ 190.00 
November 15, 1998 Greater Sierra Vista KC, AZ 183.00 
November 16, 1998 Tucson KC, AZ 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.33 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

CHSylvanhurst Worth Thee Wait
Novice

July 31, 1998 Columbus KC, GA 176.50 
August 01, 1998 Macon KC, GA 184.50 
August 21, 1998 Sawnee Mountain KC of GA, GA 177.00 
August 22, 1998 Lawrenceville KC, GA 182.00 
August 23, 1998 Conyers KC of Georgia, GA 187.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.40 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 m

CHVicdorys Amber Ice V Stoan
Novice

September 13, 1998 Wenatchee KC, WA 170.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 170.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Overall class averages and placement totals: 181.30 183.93 191.83 184.13 179.70 ERR 24 18 5 6 9 
Overall qualifying scores: 114 22 62 20 4 5 0 
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Novice {CD} Obedience Scores For 1998
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

CHAlta Vistas Hercule Poirot
February 01, 1998 KC of Beverly Hills, CA 178.00 
February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 185.00 2 

December 12, 1998 Los Encinos KC, CA 171.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

CHAlta Vistas Miss Marple
February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 186.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Belyns Wynonna
March 22, 1998 DOC of Greenville, SC 190.00 

April 11, 1998 Atlanta KC, GA 188.00 
April 12, 1998 Atlanta OC, GA 189.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Bitterroots Miss Rose
June 22, 1998 Five Valley KC, MT 174.50 

September 19, 1998 Yellowstone Valley KC, MT 185.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

Brandy Stations Almost N Angel
March 14, 1998 Richmond DOC, VA 195.00 

April 05, 1998 Virginia KC,  VA 195.50 4 
April 14, 1998 Greater Fredericksburg KC, VA 194.00 
April 15, 1998 Warrenton KC, VA 197.50 1 
April 17, 1998 Greater Washington SBC, MD 189.00 1 1 1 
April 19, 1998 Baltimore County KC, MD 193.00 
April 20, 1998 Rock Creek KC, MD 194.50 2 
May 02, 1998 New England SBC, MA 195.00 1 2 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 194.19 3 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 8 0 8 ff

CHBuena Vistas Legacy V Bella
January 24, 1998 Rio Hondo KC, CA 188.00 

February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.50 1 1 1 
February 21, 1998 Silver Bay KC of San Diego, CA 187.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.50 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
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CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff
CHBuena Vistas Montana V Rene

January 11, 1998 Shoreline DFA of Orange County, CA 179.50 
February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 182.50 3 
February 21, 1998 Silver Bay KC of San Diego, CA 172.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.00 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea
February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 183.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

CHCache Retreat Silver Lining
February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 178.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Castlebars Diamond Solitare
February 22, 1998 Sportsmans DTC of Detroit, MI 188.00 

April 23, 1998 SBC of America #24 MO 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

Castlewoods Just My Girl
March 15, 1998 Louisville KC, KY 176.00 

April 04, 1998 Youngstown All-Breed TC, OH 191.00 
April 05, 1998 Youngstown All-Breed TC, OH 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.67 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

CHCherry Oaks Don Diego
January 11, 1998 Shoreline DFA of Orange County, CA 175.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Dennis The Mennace
February 08, 1998 Southeast Arkansas KC, AR 178.00 

March 29, 1998 Nashville DTC, TN 188.50 
October 10, 1998 Greater Shelby KC, TN 182.00 
October 31, 1998 Jackson OTC, MS 185.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.38 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 m

Dutchess Amanda De Suisse
November 14, 1998 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 190.00 1 1 1 
November 21, 1998 Western Waukesha County DTC, WI 176.00 
November 22, 1998 Western Waukesha County DTC, WI 182.00 
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CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.67 ERR 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Floss St. Swiss Miss Von Katy
January 11, 1998 Merrimack Valley KC, MA 170.00 
August 23, 1998 Great Barrington KC, MA 180.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

Fremonts Kinetograph
April 18, 1998 Lower Bucksaw DTC, PA 185.00 
May 02, 1998 Philadelphia DTC, PA 191.00 
May 16, 1998 Allentown DTC, PA

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 2 ff

Greenmountains Great Alexander
October 03, 1998 Portland Dog OC, WA 183.00 3 
October 04, 1998 Portland Dog OC, WA 171.00 
October 11, 1998 Longview Kelso KC, WA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.00 ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 m

Hayners Big Brute
November 14, 1998 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 176.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.50 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Mandys Valentine Sassafrasie
August 23, 1998 Santa Clara Valley KC, CA 185.50 2 

September 12, 1998 Sir Francis Drake KC, CA 186.50 1 
September 20, 1998 Sacramento DTC, CA 185.50 1 
September 26, 1998 Fremont DTC, CA 180.50 

October 18, 1998 Del Valle DC of Livermore, CA 181.50 
November 20, 1998 Golden Valley KC, CA 182.50 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 183.67 ERR 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 6 6 0 ff

Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mtn
April 23, 1998 SBC of America #24 MO 180.50 1 
April 26, 1998 SBC of America Regional, MO 180.50 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.50 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

Pine Ridge Tyberius Caesar
March 15, 1998 Louisville KC, KY 185.00 

April 04, 1998 Youngstown All-Breed TC, OH 182.00 
June 06, 1998 McKinley KC, OH 173.50 
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CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.17 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 m

CHRevilos Quincy
December 13, 1998 Portland KC, OR 172.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 172.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Revilos Ringmaster
October 03, 1998 Portland Dog OC, WA 181.00 
October 04, 1998 Portland Dog OC, WA 184.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 m

Sand Castles Causin A Commotion
December 12, 1998 Portland KC, OR 180.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.00 ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

CHShagg Barks Royal Reward
May 02, 1998 New England SBC, MA 192.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 192.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Shining Night Skye of Winter
May 02, 1998 New England SBC, MA 178.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.00 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 

CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road
February 15, 1998 SBC of San Diego, CA 190.00 1 
February 27, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 193.00 1 2 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 191.50 ERR 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 m

South Parks Cartman
October 30, 1998 Greater Hickory KC, TN 178.50 
October 31, 1998 Knoxville DTC, TN 170.50 

November 01, 1998 Tennessee Valley KC, TN 174.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.33 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 m

Stoans General G. Patin of Adax
November 14, 1998 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 187.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.50 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

CHStoans Glysa of Adax
January 04, 1998 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 184.50 1 1 1 
August 15, 1998 Olympic KC, WA 190.50 
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CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

August 16, 1998 Olympic KC, WA 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 185.33 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

CHStoans Gustov Mistihil
January 04, 1998 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 179.50 2 

March 28, 1998 Washington State OTC, WA 186.50 
March 29, 1998 Washington State OTC, WA 186.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

Subira Law And Order
November 14, 1998 Canada Del Oro KC, AZ 190.00 
November 15, 1998 Greater Sierra Vista KC, AZ 183.00 
November 16, 1998 Tucson KC, AZ 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

CHSylvanhurst Worth Thee Wait
July 31, 1998 Columbus KC, GA 176.50 

August 01, 1998 Macon KC, GA 184.50 
August 21, 1998 Sawnee Mountain KC of GA, GA 177.00 
August 22, 1998 Lawrenceville KC, GA 182.00 
August 23, 1998 Conyers KC of Georgia, GA 187.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 0 5 m

CHVicdorys Amber Ice V Stoan
September 13, 1998 Wenatchee KC, WA 170.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 170.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Overall class averages and placement totals: 181.30 183.93 15 9 3 1 7 0 0 7 
Overall qualifying scores: 85 22 62 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Novice Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Open or Utility not shown on the Novice Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Open {CDX} Obedience Scores For 1998
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial OA OB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M FF

CHBelyns Sentimental Journey
June 07, 1998 Contra Costa County KC, CA 193.50 1 
July 11, 1998 Truckee Meadows DTC, NV 194.00 4 

October 24, 1998 San Joaquin DTC, CA 189.50 4 
October 25, 1998 Sacramento Valley DFA, CA 189.50 3 

November 01, 1998 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 184.50 1 3 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 191.63 184.50 2 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 4 1 ff

Belyns Wendy Darlin
September 26, 1998 Fremont DTC, CA 195.00 

October 18, 1998 Del Valle DC of Livermore, CA 197.50 2 
November 20, 1998 Golden Valley KC, CA 196.50 1 
December 05, 1998 Napa Valley DTC, CA 197.50 1 
December 06, 1998 Marin County DTC, CA 196.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 196.60 ERR 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 5 0 ff

Excaliburs Hallmark
April 23, 1998 SBC of America #24 MO 185.50 1 2 2 
July 26, 1998 Spartanburg KC, SC 187.50 

August 02, 1998 Macon KC, GA 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy
June 05, 1998 Taconic Hills KC, NY 192.00 2 
June 07, 1998 Longshore Southport KC, NY 181.00 4 
July 05, 1998 Wallkill KC, NY 182.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 185.00 ERR 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Roberts TBD
March 21, 1998 Greater Kansas City DTC, MO 193.50 2 
March 22, 1998 Greater Kansas City DTC, MO 191.00 2 

October 10, 1998 Sooner State KC, OK 195.00 2 
October 24, 1998 Tulsa DTC, OK 194.50 3 
October 25, 1998 Tulsa DTC, OK 189.00 4 
October 31, 1998 Tri State KC, OK 197.50 2 

November 01, 1998 Bartlesville KC, OK 193.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 193.36 ERR 0 5 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 7 7 0 ff
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CH Dog Date Trial OA OB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M FF

CHStoans Quincy of Cabra
April 05, 1998 Minnesota River Valley KC, MN 178.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.50 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m

Overall class averages and placement totals: 191.83 184.13 6 8 2 4 0 2 0 1 1 
Overall qualifying scores: 24 20 4 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Open Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Utility Classes not shown on the Open Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Utility {UD} Obedience Scores For 1998
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M F

Almshaus Lily of The Valley
March 28, 1998 Washington State OTC, WA 189.00 1 

August 16, 1998 Olympic KC, WA 173.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.25 ERR 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 f

Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy
October 10, 1998 Palisades KC, NJ 178.50 2 
October 11, 1998 Ramapo KC, NJ 172.00 4 
October 25, 1998 Bronx County KC, NY 185.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.67 ERR 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 f

Overall class averages and placement totals: 179.70 ERR 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Overall qualifying scores: 5 5 0 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Utility Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Open Classes not shown on the Utility Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Tracking Dogs {TD} For 1998
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH CT Dog M F TD Date Tracking Test N S UDT UDT Date

CH Story Books Future V Sand Creek m April 19, 1998 Great Salt Lake DTC, UT

Summary:
1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 

Codes: N = National Test; S = Saint Specialty Test

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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